of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Probation of Insider

Trading) Regulations, 1992 (“PIT Regulations” for short).

28. For the said violations, penalty of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees five

lakhs only) in the case of Ankur Chaturvedi and Sidharth Chaturvedi

and Rs.11,00,000/- (Rupees eleven lakhs only) in the case of Jay Kishore

Chaturvedi were imposed under Section 15-A(b) of the SEBI Act. Ankur

Chaturvedi had also suffered penalty of Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees two lakhs

only) under Section 15-HB of the SEBI Act as he had sold 45,032 shares

after acquiring 45,000 shares on 29th January, 2013, which was in violation

[...]

Now coming to the second appeal, Badri Vishal Tandon has

impugned the order dated 20th June, 2018 passed by the Appellate Tribunal

affirming the order dated 29th December, 2017 passed by the Adjudicating

Officer, whereby he has been saddled with penalty of Rs. 1,50,000/-

(Rupees one lakh fifty thousand only) for violation of Regulation 7(1A)

read with Regulation 7(2) of the SAST Regulations. The appellant as

Karta of Ram Mohandas Tandon (HUF) was allotted 22,50,000 shares

of the target company by way of preferential allotment, which constituted

[...]

Conduct for Stock Brokers specified under Schedule II of the Stock

Broker Regulations. Consequently, penalty of Rs.60,00,000/- (Rupees

sixty Lakhs only) was imposed under Section 15-HA for violation of the

provisions of the SEBI Act and the PFUTP Regulations and the penalty

of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs only) was imposed under Section

15-HB of the SEBI Act for the violation of the provisions of the Code of

Conduct for Stock Brokers.

46. The appellant did not dispute the factual findings of having

indulged in synchronized trade, circular trade and reversal trade in the

[...]

synchronized, circular and reversal trading leading to a total cumulative

positive and negative LTP contribution of Rs.999.25 and Rs.1007.25

respectively. It is to be further noted that the penalty imposable under

15-HA of the SEBI Act could be upto Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees twenty-

five crores only) or three times the amount of profit made out of such

practices whichever was higher. Thus, the penalty of Rs.60,00,000/-

(Rupees sixty lakhs only) was not unreasonable and excessive. Similarly,

penalty of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs only) for failing to adhere

to the standards required to be maintained by the stock brokers which

could be as high as Rs.1,00,00,000/- (Rupees one crore only) was not

excessive, unreasonable or harsh. Penalty was also imposed on others

who had participated in the nefarious plan.